

App. No. 18-7569

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October 2018 Term

PAUL WILLIAM SCOTT,

Petitioner,

vs.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICK A. SICHTA, ESQ.*
Fla. Bar No. 0669903

JOE HAMRICK, ESQ.
301 W. Bay St. Suite 14124
Jacksonville, FL 32202
Phone: 904-329-7246
rick@sichtalaw.com

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

I. State law issues at play do not constitute an adequate and independent basis to insulate the Florida Supreme Court’s decision from this Eighth Amendment challenge..... 2

II. The Eighth Amendment requires more than a state having a list of aggravators in the statute book; it requires a capital scheme that in practice adequately narrows the imposition of death sentences to the worst of the worst offenders 3

III. Relative culpability review between codefendants is constitutionally necessary for Florida’s capital scheme in order to diminish the risk of arbitrary and capricious imposition of death sentences..... 7

IV. This Court’s resolution of this Eighth Amendment issue would serve to correct a deficiency in Florida’s capital scheme and would provide profoundly beneficial guidance to other states as well in this post-*Pulley* setting 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	4, 6
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	6
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	3, 5, 7, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3, 8, 12
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Jeffries v. State</i> , 222 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2017).....	9
<i>Krawczuk v. Secretary, Florida Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2015 WL 4645838, (U.S.D.C., M.D. FL 2015)	13
<i>McCloud v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	7
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37 (1984).....	passim
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 419 So. 2d 1058 (Fla. 1982)	13
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 657 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1995)	13
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002).....	9
<i>Slater v. State</i> , 316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975).....	8
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	6, 8

Urbin v. State, 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)..... 12

Treatises

Timothy V. Kaufman-Osborn, *Proportionality Review and the Death Penalty*, 29-3 Just. Sys. J. 257 (2008). 12
